
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

4 To Consider the Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 
9 November 2017 (Pages 13 - 16)

5 To Consider the Recommendations from the Corporate Peer Challenge 
Improvement Plan Working Party held on 9 November 2017 (Pages 17 - 18)

6 To Consider the Recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 13 
November 2017 (Pages 19 - 24)

7 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

8 Declarations of Interest 

Please Contact Nicki Lishman

Extension 476

Date of Publication Wednesday, 15 November 2017

E Mail nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Thursday 23 November 2017 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

9 Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2015/20 - Annual Progress (Pages 25 - 72)

10 Ryedale Housing Strategy Action Plan 2015/21 - Annual Progress (Pages 73 - 
100)

11 Delivering the Council Plan (Pages 101 - 114)

12 Revenue Budget Monitoring (Pages 115 - 118)

13 Enabling IT (Pages 119 - 122)

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

14 Timetable of Meetings 2018/19 (Pages 123 - 126)

15 Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 127 - 130)

16 Veritau Merger (Pages 131 - 144)

17 Application to the Department of Communities and Local Government for a 
North Yorkshire and East Riding 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot in 
2018/19 (Pages 145 - 156)

18 Expression of Interest for a future edition of the Tour de Yorkshire (Pages 157 - 
164)

19 Combined Authority Update (Pages 165 - 168)

20 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 21 September 2017

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 21 September 2017

Present

Councillors  Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Val Arnold, Bailey, Burr MBE (Substitute), Cowling, 
Goodrick (Substitute), Ives (Chairman), Potter, Raper and Wainwright

Substitutes: Councillor L M Burr MBE and Councillor C Goodrick

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Acomb, Cussons and Frank

In Attendance

Julian Rudd, Yvette Turnbull, Beckie Bennett, Clare Slater, Peter Johnson, Will Baines
Councillors Clark, Hope, Keal

Minutes

14 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Andrews (Councillor 
Burr as substitute) and Oxley (Councillor Goodrick as substitute).

15 Minutes of the Meetings on 15 June 2017 and 24 August 2017

The minutes of the meetings held on 15 June 2017 and 24 August 2017 were 
presented.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 June 2017 and 24 August 2017 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

16 To Receive the Minutes from the Resources Working Party on 7 September 2017 
and the Grants Working Party on 11 September 2017

The minutes of the Resources Working Party on 7 September 2017 and the 
Grants Working Party on 11 September 2017 were presented.

Resolved

That the minutes of the Resources Working Party on 7 September 2017 and 
the Grants Working Party on 11 September 2017 be received.

17 To Consider the Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 7 
September 2017

Considered – Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 7 
September 2017

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 21 September 2017

Decision

That the recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 7 
September 2017 be approved.

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

18 To Consider the Recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 11 
September 2017

Considered – Recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 11 
September 2017.

Decision

That the recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 11 
September 2017 relating to community grants (minute 24/ Annex 1) be 
approved.

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

Decision

That the recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 11 
September 2017 relating to flood grants (minute 25/ Annex 2) be approved.

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

Decision

That the recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 11 
September 2017 relating to Section 106 grants (minute 26/ Annex 3) be 
approved.

Page 4



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 21 September 2017

Voting Record
9 For
0 Against
1 Abstentions

19 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

20 Declarations of Interest

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Steve Arnold declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 10 as he is a Trustee of Helmsley Arts Centre

Councillor Luke Ives declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 13 as he had been lobbied by the Chairman of Ryedale 
Cameras in Action.

Councillors Val Arnold, Goodrick and Burr declared an interest as North 
Yorkshire County Councillors.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

21 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

Councillor Ives moved and Councillor S Arnold seconded the following 
amendments:

The wording at note 4 to the Narrative Statement (page 30 of the agenda), 
directly under the table, be amended to add the amount of the surplus which 
has been allocated to the New Homes Bonus Reserve and the General 
Reserve as follows:

In overall terms, the Council achieved a surplus of £1.258m for the financial 
year when comparing budgeted (planned) expenditure with actual 
expenditure. The surplus for the year has been allocated to the Council’s 
New Homes Bonus (£327k) and General Reserve (£931k)

The wording at note 32 to the accounts, Officers Remuneration (page 82 of 
the agenda), be amended at note A as follows:

The Corporate Director left the authority on 30th September 2016, the 
remuneration highlighted in the table above excludes any termination 
benefits which are highlighted in note 39 on page 62. 

 

Page 5



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 21 September 2017

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried.

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision

That Members approve the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts (Appendix A) as 
amended and authorise the Resources & Enabling Services Lead (s151) and 
the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee to sign the letter of 
representation (Appendix B).

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

22 Creative Economy Commissioning 2017/18

Considered – Report of the External Partnerships Lead.

Decision

That the Creative Economy Commissions for 2017/18, as detailed in Annex A 
and summarised in paragraph 6.4, be approved.

Voting Record
8 For
2 Against
0 Abstentions

Councillor Ives asked that his vote against the recommendation be recorded.

23 Exempt Information

The Ch
[...]
ent to youth and / or adult sports facilities within the vicinity 
of the land within Norton and Malton.

(ii) That RDC will not be involved in the purchase or administration of the 
town centre CCTV system upgrade and will not be involved in the 
administration of the system or payment of invoices following the 
upgrade.

Voting record
9 For 
1 Against
0 Abstentions

26 Milton Rooms Redevelopment Project

Considered – Report of the Delivery and Frontline Services Lead.

Councillor Ives moved and Councillor S Arnold seconded the following 
amendment:

Page 9



Policy and Resources Committee 8 Thursday 21 September 2017

To add the words “subject to match funding being in place” so that the 
recommendations reads:

That the Council is recommended to approve the funds from the New Homes 
Bonus Reserve towards the Milton Rooms Redevelopment Project totalling 
£321,160, subject to match funding being in place, split as follows:

(i) A funding commitment of £171,110 towards Part 1 of the Redevelopment 
Project in support of the submitted Heritage Lottery Funding (HLF) 
Bid and,

(ii) A funding commitment of £150,050 towards Part 2 of the Redevelopment

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried.

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended to approve funds from the New Homes Bonus 
Reserve towards the Milton Rooms Redevelopment Project totalling £321,160, 
subject to match funding being in place, split as follows:

(i) A funding commitment of £171,110 towards Part 1 of the 
Redevelopment Project in support of the submitted Heritage Lottery 
Funding (HLF) Bid and,

(ii) A funding commitment of £150,050 towards Part 2 of the 
Redevelopment Project.

Voting Record
10 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

27 Malton to Pickering Cycle Route

Considered – Report of the External Partnerships Lead.

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended to approve:

(i) The Council acting as applicant for Rural Development 
Programme for England (RDPE) funding and lead organisation 
for subsequent implementation; 

(ii) The procurement of consultants to undertake project 
development up to a maximum of £75k;

(iii) Funding of up to £75k from the general reserve towards costs of 

Page 10



Policy and Resources Committee 9 Thursday 21 September 2017

project development.

Voting Record
5 For
0 Against
5 Abstentions

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

28 Final Report - Scrutiny Review of Meeting Start Times and Management of 
Meetings

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision

That the Final Report of the Scrutiny Review of Meeting Start Times and 
Management of Meetings be referred to the Constitution Working Party for 
consideration.

29 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 9:10pm.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources Working Party 1 Thursday 9 November 2017

Resources Working Party

Held at Meeting Room 1, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 9 November 2017

Present

Councillors Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold, Val Arnold, Cowling, Ives (Chairman), Oxley, 
Shields & Wainwright

In Attendance

Councillor Clark

Peter Johnson and Clare Slater

Minutes

13 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Potter.

14 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 were presented.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

15 Urgent Business

There were 2 items of urgent business which the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). These were dealt with at the end 
of the meeting.

16 Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

17 Capital Monitoring

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Recommendation 

That the report be noted.

Public Document Pack

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Resources Working Party 2 Thursday 9 November 2017

18 100% Business Rates Pilot

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Recommendation

That the report be noted with a recommendation to Policy & Resources 
Committee that the Officers action be confirmed.

Voting Record
8 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

19 Financial Management Information - to September 2017

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

20 New Homes Bonus Reserve

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

21 Revenue Budget 2018-19 Update

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

22 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent

Malton Livestock Market

Considered – Verbal report of the Chief Executive (Interim)

Recommendation

Page 14



Resources Working Party 3 Thursday 9 November 2017

That the report be noted.

Welcome to Yorkshire – Tour de Yorkshire

Considered – Verbal report of the Chief Executive (Interim)

Recommendation

That a report be prepared for Policy & Resources Committee.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8.15pm.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan Working Party 1
Thursday 9 November 2017

Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan Working Party

Held at Meeting Room 1, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 9 November 2017

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold, Val Arnold, Cowling, Ives (Chairman), Oxley, 
Elizabeth Shields and Wainwright

In Attendance

Councillor Clark

Peter Johnson and Clare Slater

Minutes

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Potter.

2 Draft CPC Action Plan

Considered – Report of the Chief Executive (Interim).

Decision

That the draft improvement plan be updated and presented to the next 
meeting of the CPC Improvement Plan Working Party

Voting Record
8 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

3 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8.30pm.

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Grants Working Party 1 Monday 13 November 2017

Grants Working Party

Held at Meeting Room 1, Ryedale House, Malton
on Monday 13 November 2017

Present

Councillors  Steve Arnold (Chairman), Val Arnold, Clark and Frank

In Attendance

Jos Holmes, Matthew Lishman and Sally Roger

Minutes

26 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

27 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

28 Exempt Information

Decision

Members agreed a resolution to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of applications under the following item:

Applications for Flood and S106 Grants as provided by paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The public interest test has been considered and, in all circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to 
outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information.

29 Flood Grants Applications

Flood Grant Recommendations

30 Section 106 Grants Applications

Section 106 Recommendations

Public Document Pack

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Officer
Grant

Reference Applicant Project
Total Project

Cost Grant Requested
Grant requested
% intervention Recommendation

ML FG-003 Norton Town Council Norton Flood Pump

25,722.00 20,722.00 81%
Recommend approval. Conditions as outlined
in Officer report.

P
age 3

M
inute A

nnex 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blan
[...]
Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) which comes into force in May 2018.  
This will be the subject of a further report to a future meeting of this committee.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

Full Council in July 2016 approved the use of the Improvement, Contingency & 
Emergency Fund to finance the cost of transformation, including enabling IT.  The 
costs identified did not include expenditure on hardware to enable mobile working, 
officers are currently assessing the financial impact and may need to bring a 
request for funding to a future meeting of this Committee. 

b) Legal

Page 121



POLICY AND RESOURCES 23 NOVEMBER 2017

There are no legal implications regarding this report.

c) Other
None to report.

Peter Johnson
Resources & Enabling Service Lead Officer (s151)

Author: Joe McGill
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 298
E-Mail Address: joe.mcgill@ryedale.gov.uk 

Background Papers:
Appendix 1 – Enabling Services Programme – Projects update

Page 122

mailto:joe.mcgill@ryedale.gov.uk


POLICY AND RESOURCES 23 NOVEMBER 2017

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 23 NOVEMBER 2017

REPORT OF THE: RESOURCES AND ENABLING SERVICES LEAD (S151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2018-2019

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

FOR INFORMATION TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 NOVEMBER 2017

PLANNING COMMITTEE
21 NOVEMBER 2017

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report presents the draft timetable of meetings for 2018-2019 for approval.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the timetable of meetings for 2018-2019, 
attached as Annex A to this report.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To provide a timetable for all decision making, advisory and overview and scrutiny 
meetings for use by Members, officers, the public and other interested parties.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks relating to this re
[...]
N
2019

FEB MAR APR MAY Day

Council 17* 28 6 11 6 21 & 
28**

11 16* Thurs

Policy & Resources 7 26 27 15 7 14 Thurs

Scrutiny 14 4 22 14 21 Thurs

Audit 25 
Wed

25 24 17 
Wed

Thurs

Planning Committee and 
Licensing Committee

5 3 & 31 29 
Wed

25 23 20 18 22 19 19 16 21 Tues
(6pm)

Resources Working Party 12 13 1 17 7 Thurs

Parish Liaison Meeting 13 19 12 6 Wed
(7pm)

Member Development 12 3 7 5 9*** 13 3 Wed

All meetings start at 6.30pm unless otherwise indicated.

NOTES *     Annual Council at 3 pm 
**   Reserve date for business not transacted on 21 February 2019
***  Budget Briefing

Scheduled Elections

District & Parish Elections - Thursday 2 May 2019

Bank Holidays
Spring Bank Holiday - Monday 28 May 2018
Late Summer Bank Holiday - Monday 27 August 2018
Christmas Bank Holiday - Tuesday 25 & Wednesday 26 December 2018
New Year’s Day Holiday - Tuesday 1 January 2019
Council Offices closed - Saturday 22 Dec 2018 to Tuesday 2 Jan 2019 inclusive
Easter - Friday 19 April and Monday 22 April 2019
May Day Monday 6 May 2019

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES    23 NOVEMBER 2017

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 23 NOVEMBER 2017

REPORT OF THE: RESOURCES & ENABLING LEAD (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 
2018/2019 SCHEME

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report seeks approval of the scheme for 2018/19. There are no changes 
proposed to the scheme which has operated in 2017/18.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That members recommend to Council 
(i) a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19 which is unchanged from 

2017/18; and 
(ii) to authorise the Finance Manager in consultation with the Chairman of Policy 

and Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to 
design a scheme for 2019/20, in light of the experience in previous years, to 
be presented 
[...]
acts Regulations 2015. In order for the 
collaboration to comply the following conditions must be fulfilled: 

 the co-operation between the participating contracting authorities 
must have the aim of ensuring that public services they have to 
perform are provided with a view to achieving objectives they have 
in common; and 

Page 143



POLICY AND RESOURCES 23 NOVEMBER 2017

 the implementation of that co-operation is governed solely by 
considerations relating to the public interest; and 

 the participating contracting authorities perform on the open market 
less than 20% of the activities concerned by the co-operation. 

A4 The Hamburg Principle therefore provides the opportunity for other non-
shareholding contracting authorities to share in the benefits of a Teckal 
arrangement and deliver future services in a partnership environment.  

Page 144



POLICY AND RESOURCES 23 NOVEMBER 2017

 

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 23 NOVEMBER 2017

REPORT OF THE: RESOURCES & ENABLING SERVICES LEAD (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITIES 
AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT FOR A NORTH YORKSHIRE 
AND EAST RIDING 100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION 
PILOT IN 2018/19.

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek Member confirmation for Ryedale District Council to be part of an application 
to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) for a North 
Yorkshire & East Riding 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot in 2018/19.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members agree with the action taken that Ryedale District Council, as a member of 
the North Yorkshire Business Rates Pool, is part of the North Yorkshire & East Riding 
submission to the Department for Communities and Local Government to become a 
100% Business Rates Pilot in 2018/19.

2.2 Should the application be successful, delegated authority be given to the s151 Officer 
in conjunction with the Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee to formalise the 
pilot pool governance arrangements highlighted within the application.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The pilot will highlight the unique issues faced within North Yorkshire in order to help 
inform Central Government decisions on the design of a final scheme. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 Applying to be a pilot is not without risk and the risks have been factored in as far as 
possible to the decision to proceed or not.  

Page 145

Agenda Item 17



POLICY AND RESOURCES 23 NOVEMBER 2017

4.2    Government has recently confirmed that the 2018-19 business rate pilots will operate 
with “no detriment”. This news is very much welcomed; whilst rigorous financial 
modelling has been undertaken, a no detriment clause provides assurance that the 
local authorities within the pilot will not be financially worse-off, providing much needed 
stability for financial planning purposes. The no detriment clause is particularly relevant 
to this specific pilot application given the inclusion of Selby’s power stations within the 
pool’s overall tax base.    

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 Business rates income is an important revenue stream to support all the priorities of the 
Council.  The outcome of the 100% Business Retention Rates Pilots will inform how 
this major income receipt for the Council is shaped in the future.

5.2 Consultation has taken place with Chief Finance Officers and Chief Executives from 
North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire District Councils, East Riding of 
Yorkshire Council and the Chair of Ryedale DC Policy and Resources Committee.   

REPORT

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The Government through the DCLG has extended the opportunity to all local 
authorities to become 100% Business Rates Retention Pilots in 2018/19.  An invitation 
was issued in early September with a deadline for submission of 27 October 2017.  
The pilot is for one year only.

6.2 100% pilots will retain all 
[...]
the development of a combined authority to include Ryedale, 
with officers attending any future discussions, on the principle of a partnership of the 
willing.

2.2 That the preferred geography for a Combined Authority to include Ryedale to be that 
which includes as great a portion of the Yorkshire Region as possible and including 
as a minimum, York, North Yorkshire and East Riding.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That Members continue to demonstrate the support of the Council for the 
development of a combined authority and devolution deal to include the Ryedale 
area.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 That the Ryedale area is not included in a combined authority and any related 
devolution deal.

4.2 That the view of the Members of Ryedale District Council are not included in any 
future discussion on the geography of a combined authority and devolution deal for 
any part of the Yorkshire region.

Page 165

Agenda Item 19



POLICY AND RESOURCES 23 NOVEMBER 2017

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 In April 2016 Members resolved that support be given to officers to continue 
discussions with government on a devolution deal based on a York, North Yorkshire 
and East Riding of Yorkshire geography on a formal basis alongside other options.

5.2 Members have agreed to not have a Leader and that the Council should not have a 
political representative at any of the Yorkshire Leaders’ Board or the Yorkshire Leaders 
Devolution meetings. The Chief Executive (Interim) currently attends these meetings 
and provides a briefing to Members as requested by Council through the Group 
Leaders.

REPORT

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The options currently being discussed by the Leaders are as follows:

i) One Yorkshire – a devolution deal to include the whole of Yorkshire
ii) Greater Yorkshire – a devolution deal for the areas of Yorkshire not covered by 

the South Yorkshire Devolution Deal.

6.2 The majority of Leaders who attend the meetings of the Yorkshire Leaders Board 
continue to support the development of a One Yorkshire devolution deal. The 
government continue to support the South Yorkshire Devolution Deal.

In order to clarify the position in relation to the South Yorkshire Deal and the prospects 
of a devolution deal for the whole of Yorkshire, a meeting has been requested with the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government and all of the Leaders who 
comprise the ‘coalition of the willing’.

6.3 The date of the next Yorkshire Leaders Board is 12 January 2018 in York, and the next 
proposed Yorkshire Leaders Devolution meeting is scheduled for 4 December 2017 in 
Leeds.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:

a) Financial
Currently none identified as any discussions on a possible devolution deal are 
not yet advanced.

b) Legal
Currently none identified as any discussions on the governance arrangements 
for any combined authority are not yet advanced.

c) Other 
None

Page 166



POLICY AND RESOURCES 23 NOVEMBER 2017

Clare Slater
Chief Executive (Interim)
Author: Clare Slater
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 347
E-Mail Address: clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk 

Background Papers:

None

Page 167

mailto:clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 To Consider the Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 9 November 2017
	Minutes

	5 To Consider the Recommendations from the Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan Working Party held on 9 November 2017
	Minutes

	6 To Consider the Recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 13 November 2017
	Minutes
	 Flood Grant Recommendations
	 Section 106 Recommendations

	9 Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2015/20 - Annual Progress
	1a Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2015-21 Progress report Oct 2017

	10 Ryedale Housing Strategy Action Plan 2015/21 - Annual Progress
	2a Housing Strategy Action Plan Progress Oct 17

	11 Delivering the Council Plan
	12 Revenue Budget Monitoring
	4b Part A - RES - Revenue Budget Monitoring Annex A

	13 Enabling IT
	14 Timetable of Meetings 2018/19
	6a Part B - RES - Timetable of Meetings 2018-19 Annex A

	15 Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme
	16 Veritau Merger
	17 Application to the Department of Communities and Local Government for a North Yorkshire and East Riding 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot in 2018/19
	9a Annex A - North Yorkshire and East Riding 100% pilot proposal Final

	18 Expression of Interest for a future edition of the Tour de Yorkshire
	10a Part B - CX - Tour de Yorkshire EOI Annex A

	19 Combined Authority Update



Minutes of the meeting


Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 23 November 2017

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 23 November 2017

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Cowling, Goodrick 
(Substitute), Ives (Chairman), Oxley, Potter, Raper and Wainwright

Substitutes: Councillor C Goodrick

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Clark and Sanderson 

In Attendance

Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman and Clare Slater

Minutes

30 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Val Arnold, Councillor Goodrick 
substituted.

31 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 were presented.

Decision

That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 21 September be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
8 for
1 abstention

32 To Consider the Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 9 
November 2017

The minutes of the Resources Working Party held on 9 November 2017 were 
presented.

Resolved

That the recommendations of the Resources Working Party held on 9 November 2017 
be approved.

Voting record
9 for
1 abstention



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 23 November 2017

33 To Consider the Recommendations from the Corporate Peer Challenge 
Improvement Plan Working Party held on 9 November 2017

The minutes of the Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan Working Party held 
on 9 November 2017 were presented.

Decision

That the recommendations of the Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan 
Working Party held on 9 November 2017 be approved.

Voting record
7 for
3 abstentions

34 To Consider the Recommendations from the Grants Working Party held on 13 
November 2017

The minutes of the Grants Working Party held on 13 November 2017 were presented.

Decision

That the recommendations of the Grants Working Party held on 13 November 2017 be 
approved.

Voting record
9 for
1 abstention

35 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

36 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Goodrick declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 9 as the Council’s representative to the Citizens Advice Bureau.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

37 Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2015/20 - Annual Progress

Considered – Report of the Principal Specialist (People)

Decision

That the update on the 2015/2020 Homelessness Strategy Action Plan be noted.

Voting record
Unanimous



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 23 November 2017

38 Ryedale Housing Strategy Action Plan 2015/21 - Annual Progress

Considered – Report of the Principal Specialist (People)

Decision

That the progress update on the Ryedale Housing Strategy Action Plan 2015/2021 be 
noted.

Voting record
Unanimous

39 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered – Report of the Delivery and Frontline Services Lead

Decision

That the report be noted.

Voting record
Unanimous

40 Revenue Budget Monitoring

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151)

Decision

That the report be noted.

Voting record
Unanimous

41 Enabling IT

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151)

Decision

That the report be noted.

Voting record
Unanimous

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

42 Timetable of Meetings 2018/19

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151)



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 23 November 2017

Recommendation to Council

That Council be recommended to approve the timetable of meetings attached as 
Annex A to the report, subject to any further amendment by the Scrutiny Committee on 
Scrutiny Committee meeting dates or Sub Committee meeting dates which will be 
determined at the meeting to be held on 30 November 2017.

Voting record
Unanimous

43 Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151)

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended to; 

(i) approve a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19 which is unchanged 
from 2017/18; and 

(ii) authorise the Finance Manager in consultation with the Chairman of Policy and 
Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to design a 
scheme for 2019/20, in light of the experience in previous years, to be presented 
to Policy and Resources Committee in December 2018.

Voting record
Unanimous

44 Veritau Merger

This item was withdrawn.

45 Application to the Department of Communities and Local Government for a North 
Yorkshire and East Riding 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot in 2018/19

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151)

Recommendation to Council

2.1 That Council agrees with the action taken that Ryedale District Council, as a 
member of the North Yorkshire Business Rates Pool, be part of the North 
Yorkshire & East Riding submission to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government to become a 100% Business Rates Pilot in 2018/19.

2.2 Should the application be successful, delegated authority be given to the s151 
Officer in conjunction with the Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee to 
formalise the pilot pool governance arrangements highlighted within the 
application.

Voting record
Unanimous



Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 23 November 2017

46 Expression of Interest for a future edition of the Tour de Yorkshire

Considered – Report of the Chief Executive (Interim)

Decision

That the Council does not express an interest for this round of bidding, however we 
continue to have discussions with partners regarding joint funding for potentially future 
years.

Voting record
8 for
1 abstention

47 Combined Authority Update

Considered – Report of the Chief Executive (Interim)

Recommendation to Council

2.1 That Council supports the development of a combined authority to include 
Ryedale, with officers attending any future discussions, on the principle of a 
partnership of the willing.

2.2 That the preferred geography for a Combined Authority to include Ryedale to be 
that which includes as great a portion of the Yorkshire Region as possible and 
including as a minimum, York, North Yorkshire and East Riding.

Voting record
8 for
1 abstention

48 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.40 pm


